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Leasing: m

Maps: TN
as: VR

Control
07-108925
Survey
Block
Block Name
Township
Section/Tract
Land Part
Acres

pth Below
Name
Leasc Date
Primary Term
Bonus
Lease Royalty
Paid Up

MF065359

Basefile County

080102 REEVES

T&PRyCo

57

2-5
24
PT

Net: 320.000000 Gross: 320.000000
Depth Above  Depth Other

1,712 2em
f ~Beptis—
CALDWELL G & JEANNETTE
10/15/1970

5 years

$2,400.00

0.07812500
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pr energy sexwisteam, Lic

Attn: BP GBS Americas - P2P Treasury | PAGE 1 OF 1
Pagnvw\t/ants Buil ‘
15 est Warrenville Road, Building 605, 3rd _
1501 03/02/21
Naperville, IL 60563
XO7LH
\ \
STATE OF TEXAS GLO ‘ .
1700 N CONGRESS AVE NO 640 217059%3
AUSTIN, TX 78701-1495 US |
VENDOR NUMBER: 0069001423 TRACE NUMBER: 2000004321
DOCUMENT NO. | INVOICE DATE INVOICE NO. GROSS AMOUNT |  DISCOUNT NoO. NET AMOUNT
1900002544 02725121 2021.055 16,975.13 16,975.13

SKY HOOK PAD A 574{2-24 PL, SS
Sky Hook Pad A 57-2-24 PL, SS & Power

)
| ZM
_ TOTALS 16,975.13 | X 16,975.13
INQUIRIES CONCERNING THIS PAYMENT SHOULD BE ! IN ORDER TO AFFECT TIMELY le0|c¢ PAYMENT PLEASE PLACE
DIRECTED TO OUR OFFICE, PLEASE CALL YOUR VENDOR NUMBER ON ALL FUTURE INVOICE TO BP.
(800) 284-2244 - *** YOUR VENDOR NUMBER 1S 00‘ 9001423
!
DETACH AND RETAIN THIS STUB FOR YOUR RECORDS CHECK NO. 8005000573 ATTACHED BELOW '
bpx ener BPX Midstream, LLC 62-20 ‘
p gy Attn: BP GBS Americas - P2P Treasury Payments a1 CHECK NO. 8005000573

150 West Warrenville Road, Building 605, 3rd Fioor ‘
Naperville, IL 60563 :

03/02/21

i

PAY TO THE

ORDER OF ] \ 21'./0591]3

|
STATE OF TEXAS GLO
1700 N CONGRESS AVE NO 640 | xererr$46,975.13
AUSTIN, TX 78701-1495 US

‘ NOT VALID AFTER 6 MONTHS

Sixtfen thousand nine hundred seventy five and 13/100 Dollars

/

TRACE NUMBER: 2000004321 %W
CITIBANK NA. se o 5//"7%;;

ONE PENN'S WAY, NEW CASTLE DE 19720 ‘Authonzed Signature

*AO00500057 3¢




pr energy  sexwidsteam, Lic

Attn: BP GBS Americas - P2P Treasury

. Payments

150 West Warrenville Road, Building 605, 3rd

Floor
Naperville, IL 60563

STATE OF TEXAS GLO
1700 N CONGRESS AVE NO 640
AUSTIN, TX 78701-1495 US

VENDOR NUMBER: 0069001423

PAGE 1 OF 1
03/02/21
X07LH

21705972

TRACE NUMBER: 2000004322

DOCUMENT NO. INVOICE DATE . INVOICE NO. GROSS AMOUNT DISCOUNTNO. ':| NET AMOUNT
1900002553 02/25/21 2021.062 10,450.87 10,450.87
SKY HOOK PAD C 57{2-24 PL, SS {

Sky Hook Pad C 57-2-p4 PL, SS & Power
V4
TOTALS 10,450.87

‘ / 10,450.87

INQUIRIES CONCERNING THIS PAYMENT SHOULD BE
DIRECTED TO OUR OFFICE, PLEASE CALL
(800) 284-2244

DETACH AND RETAIN THIS STUB FOR YOUR RECORDS

/ pr ene I’gy BPX Midstream, LLC

Attn: BP GBS Americas - P2P Treasury Payments
150 West Warrenville Road, Building 605, 3rd Floor

Naperville, IL 60563

PAYTOTHE
ORDER OF

STATE OF TEXAS GLO
1700 N CONGRESS AVE NO 640
AUSTIN, TX 78701-1495 US

IN ORDER TO AFFECT TIMELY INVOICE !PAYMENT PLEASE PLACE
YOUR VENDOR NUMBER ON ALL FUTURE INVOICE TO BP.
*** YOUR VENDOR NUMBER IS 0069001423

\
CHECK NO. 8005000574 ATTACHED BELOW

21705972

Ten thousand four hundred fifty and 87/100 Dollars®

TRACE NUMBER: 2000004322

CITIBANK N.A.

ONE PENN'S WAY, NEW CASTLE, DE 19720 .:. []

+B00 50005 7L

)

[ ]
[

i

220, CHECK NO. 8005000574
03/02/21

\

Y

*hxx*%*$10,450.87

NOT VALID AFTER 6 MONTHS

Lo

Authorized,Signature :


























































" County
Dony O~

Date Filed:

q /1S5 /A

George P. Bush, Commissioner
By

[
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Commissioner Dawn Buckingham, M.D.

Texas General Land Office

Reconciliation Billing PO Box 12873

Austin, TX 78711-2873
(800) 998-4456
8:00 - 5:00 M-F

BPX Operating Company

Attn: Patty Burg Billing Date: 6/9/2025
OFC WM11 6025-1 Billing Due Date: 7/9/2025
15377 Memorial Dr Customer Number: C000046383

Houston, TX 77079-4101

Mineral File |  Gas Royalty| Oil Royalty| Penalty|  Interest| Total Due|

25100841  |MF065359 | $0.00{  $878.05 $87.80| $47.76 $1,013.61)
TotalDue | } $0.00] $878.05/ $87.80| $47.76]  $1,013.61]

Penalty and interest have been calculated thru 6/30/2025. Payment remitted after 6/30/2025 will
result in additional penalty and interest charges.

NOTICE
e Please update GLO1 and GLO2 production reports to correct volumes.

e Please do not update GLO3 report to include billed royalty, penalty or interest. This receivable has already
been recorded.

This notice does not constitute an Audit Billing Notice as defined in Section 52.135 of the Texas Natural Resources Code and, consequently,
does not preclude the TGLO from conducting further examinations of these leases, time periods or issues.

Detach and return with payment

Reconciliation Billing

BPX Operating Company

Billing Date: 6/9/2025

Billing Due Date: 7/9/2025
Customer Number: C000046383

Remit Payment To:
Texas General Land Office
PO Box 12873
Austin, TX 78711-2873

]Minel File ~ Gas Royalty] 7 Penalty ~Total Due
125100841 MF065359 $0.00 $878.05 $87.80 $47.76 $1,013.61
Total Due $0.00 $878.05 $87.80 $47.76 $1,013.61

Amt. Paid




Customer ID:
Invoice Number:
GLO Lease:
~'GLO Reviaw:« 11"
Review Period;

1

COMMENTS:

COLUMN (2)
COLUMNS (5) & (8)
COLUMNS (12),(13),(14)

NOTE 1:

EMAIL

Tract
Participation
RRC Number. . Gas/Oll Volume Rate

- 08-285115

BILLING IS FCR UNDERPAID ROYALTIES FOR RRC |D: 08-285115 08-285126 08-250408

PLEASE GO TO THIS WEB SITE FOR EXPLANATION OF PENALTY AND INTEREST ASSESSMENTS:
hitp: /Avww glo texas qovienergy-business/oil-gas/rrac/forms/penalty-interest-assessment-rules pdf

FOR QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS INVOICE PLEASE E-MAIL: eric martinez@gio.texas.gov

PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE MAY BE MADE BY CHECK CR ACH DEBIT.

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT OF THIS INVOICE SEPARATELY FROM REGULAR ROYALTY PAYMENTS.

WHEN PAYMENT IS REMITTED. PLEASE SEND AN EMAIL TO: account services@aglo.texas.gav and eric. martinez@agl
NOTING YOUR COMPANY NAME, CUSTOMER 1D, INVOICE NUMBER(S) AND AMOUNT OF PAYMENT.

Santiage Reyes
Santiago. Reyes@bpx.com

Patty Burg
Patty Burg@bpx com

Pald

C000046383 Category Oil
q 5558 Auditor/AE: Eric M
MF085359 . Billing Date: 6/5/2025
'/ BPX OPERATING COMPANY P&l Calculation Date: 6/30/2025
Sept 2023 - Aug 2024 Royalty Rate: 7.81%
2 3 H 4 5 6 7 ) g 10

Interest Rate
From
Additional
Rovalty2

Penalty Rate
Interest Rate  From
Additional Number of For Additional Additiohal
Rovalty Due Days Late  Rovalty Royaity

__8878.05| . 288

Royaity
Revenue Due

. $101361

532 187 34

$878.05 $1,013.69

08-280425

0.1exas.gov


t%25c2%25a9X3S.govand.erlc.martlnez@9l0.texas.gov

77

County

FileNo.MF 0 (153-{7

gf’-(:oh 8!”(«} z
Date Filed: 6 ((7] 2025~

By: V\)




Information for processing an Internal Non Unit Transaction (iNut)
Length of Lateral
iNut No. 14536

GENERAL INFORMATION

Name of Well: Grendel State 57-2-13-24 A # 11H

Name of Operator: Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC
Operator Contact Person: Cindy Bao

API # 42-389-41386
RRC # 08-902703
Phone: 713-215-7016

Counties: Reeves

ALLOCATION OF STATE U D LEASES BASED ON LENGTH OF LATER
RRAC State
Lease 3 Total Lateral | Unit or Lease | Unit or Lease | Lease Royalty S Participation
Unit/Lease No . Participation
Type Ft. Lateral Ft. | Rylty Decimal Decimal by
Factor ’
Unit/Lease
RAL 8711/MF065359 9648 5122 0.03906856 0.07812500| 0.26548480] 0.02074100
RAL 8711/MF092207 9648 5122 0.00585556 0.09375000| 0.03315885| 0.00310864
RAL 8711/MF115947 9648 5122 0.05080051 0.12500000f 0.21575474] 0.02696934
RAL 8711/MF118253 9648 5122 0.00388238 0.12500000| 0.01648885| 0.00206111
Totals: 0.53088723] 0.05288009
State Net
Effective Royalty
Date: 11/01/2024 Revenue
in Well

Name of Production Sharing Agreement, if any: PSA00700
Comments:
* Final as drilled plat submitted by email on June 24, 2025 from Cindy Bao.

Attach a plat showing the iNut well with length of laterals marked and the State lands marked.

Lease Types: Relinquishment Act Land (RAL), State Fee (SF), Free Royalty (FR), Unleased Riverbed (UR),
Highway Right of Way (HROW), Unleased Highway (UH), Criminal Justice (TDCJ), Parks & Wildlife (TPW),
Mineral Production Allocation (MPAA), Dept. of Aging (DADS), School for the Blind (SBVI), Stephen F. Austin
(SFA), TX A&M (A&M).

Ay

Alamo updated by:

Prepared by: Q )

WI updated by: —-Xﬁ\)
D U

RAM approval by: GIS updated by: C

Revised 840674 — M.A,



DO NOT DESTROY

Texas General Land Office

UNIT AGREEMENT MEMO
INUT250001

Unit Number 14536
Operator Name Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC Effective Date 11/01/2024
Customer ID Co00044444 Unitized For Oil And Gas
Unit Name Grendel State 57-2-13-24 A # 11H Unit Term
County 1 Reeves RRC District1 08 0ld Unit Number Inactive Status Date
County 2 RRC District 2
County 3 RRC District 3
County 4 RRC District 4
Unit type iNut
State Net Revenue Interest  Qil 0.05288009
State Part in Unit 0.53088723
Unit Depth Specified Depths Well
Erom Depth Formation
To Depth

Participation Basis Length of Lateral
If Excluions Apply: See Remarks

Lease Number Tract Lease Acres  Total Unit Tract Lease i?aya@r \NRI of Lease | Royafly Rate
No  in Unit Acres Participation 0O/G in Unit |Reduction
Clause
| I—— =
MF0685359 0.000000 0.000000: 0.26548480'O/G 0.07812500 0.02074100 No
MF092207 | 0000000  0.000000 003315885 O/G 0.09375000  0.00310864 No
MF115947 . 0.000000 0.000000 0.21575474 O/G 0.12500000 0.02696934 No

MF118253 0.000000 0.000000 0.01648885 O/G 0.12500000  0.00206111



API Number

4238941386
|
|
:
! Remarks: PSA00700. Final as drilled plat submitted by email on June 24, 2025.

GIS By: GIS Date: 7/\0 /25

Well Inventory By: WI Date: %LE) 2025

AACcD L I ot e |

Prepared By: Prepared Date: 2,02,5
GLO Base Updated By: GLO Base Date:
RAM Approval By: RAM Approval Date:

<

MMNCINNANE Q.AC.AC ARR




Pooling Committee Report

To: School Land Board INUT250001

Date of Board Unit Number: 14536

Meeting:

Effective Date: 11/01/2024
Unit Expiration Date:
Applicant: Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC

Attorney Rep:

Operator: ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE LLC,
Unit Name: Grendel State 57 -2-13-24 A#11H
Field Name: PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP)
County: Reeves
Lease Lease Lease Expiration Lease Lease Lease Acres Royalty
Type Number Royalty Date Term Acres In Unit Participation
RAL MFQ65359 0.07812500 10/15/1975 5 years 320.000000 0.000000 0.02074100
RAL MF092207 0.09375000 05/25/1992 5 years 40.000000 0.000000 0.00310864
RAL MF115947 0.12500000 06/27/2018 5 years 260.000000 0.000000 0.02696934
RAL MF118253 0.12500000 09/09/2019 3 years 20.000000 0.000000 0.00206111
Private Acres: 0.000000 Participation Basis: Length of
Lateral
State Acres: 0.000000 Surface Acreage
Total Unit Acres: 0.000000 Siits Asisaaas 53.09%
State Net Revenue Interest: 5.29%
Unit Type: Unitized for:
RRC Rules: Spacing Acres:
iNut Oil And
Gas No
Term:
6/25/2025 8:45:56 AM INUT250001 1of 1




Joy McCauley

From: Bao, Cindy <Cindy_Bao@oxy.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2025 2:49 PM

To: Joy McCauley

Cc GLO123

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Fw; CA4444 - May25 New wells Mineral File Lease # needed

Attachments: STATE OF TEXAS WINGHEAD DECK CALCS.xlsx; TX_REEVES WINGHEAD_STATE 57-2-1-13_A_

11H_AS_DRILLED_LAND.pdf; TX REEVES WINGHEAD _STATE 57-2-1-13 B 12H_AS DRILLED _LAND.pdf;
TX_REEVES_WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13_C_13H_AS_DRILLED_LAND pdf; STATE OF TEXAS GRENDEL WELL DECK
CALCS xlsx; TX_REEVES_GRENDEL_STATE_57-2-13-24_A_11H_AS_DRILLED_LAND,pdf; TX_REEVES_GRENDEL_STATE_
57-2-13-24 B _21H_AS_DRILLED_LAND pdf; TX_REEVES_GRENDEL_STATE_57-2-13-24_C_12H_AS_DRILLED_LAND.pgf

Good afternoon Joy,
Please see attached for Winghead State and Grendel State wells.

Thank you,

Cindy Bao

OG Rev Acctg/Government Rptg
713-215-7016 (phone)
713-215-7397 (fax)
cindy_bao@oxy.com

From: Avelar, Siomara <Siomara_Avelar@oxy.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2025 2:02 PM

To: Bao, Cindy <Cindy_Bao@oxy.com>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] C44444 - May25 New wells Mineral File Lease # needed

Cindy, attached is information request for the wells.

*» WINGHEAD STATE WELLS FIRST PRODUCTION DATE OF 5/2025
e GRENDEL STATE WELLS FIRST PRODUCTION DATE OF 6/2025

Let me know if you need anything else,

Thank You
Kind regards,

Sio Avelar

Advisor Division Order

Siomara Avelar@axy.com
Occidental Petroleum Corporation
P.O. Box 1330

Houston, Texas 77251



y.com
mailto:cindy_bao@oxy.com
oxy.com
mailto:Cindv_Bao@oxy.com

~a
oxXY
o’

From: Peterangelo, Joy <loy_Peterangelo@oxy.com=

Sent: Monday, June 23, 2025 2:04 PM

To: Bao, Cindy <Cindy_Bao@oxy.com>; Gertson, Christopher B <Christopher_Gertson@oxy.com>; Noto, leffrey
<Jeffrey_Noto@oxy.com>; Carroll, Clayton D <Clayton_Carroll@oxy.com>; Lewis, Steve C <Steve_lewis2@oxy.com>;
Oldham, Darby ] <Darby_Oldham@oxy.com>; Castellon, Jillian <Jillian_Castellon@oxy.com>; Avelar, Siomara
<Siomara_Avelar@oxy.com=>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] C44444 - May25 New wells Mineral File Lease # needed

@Avelar, Siomara can you please assist?

JOY PETERANGELO

MANAGER, DIVISION ORDERS

Office: 832.636.7168

OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
PO BOX 2757@

HOUSTON, TX 77227

Zero In™ at oxy.com

LinkedIn | Twitter | YouTube | Instagram | Facebook

From: Bao, Cindy <Cindy Bao@oxy.com>

Sent: Monday, June 23, 2025 1:25 PM

To: Gertson, Christopher B <Christopher_Gertson@oxy.com>; Noto, Jeffrey <Jeffrey Noto@oxy.com>; Carroll, Clayton D
<Clayton_Carroll@oxy.com>; Lewis, Steve C <Steve Lewis2 @oxy.com>; Oldham, Darby | <Darby Oldham@oxy.com>;
Peterangelo, Joy <Joy Peterangelo@oxy.com>; Castellon, Jillian <Jillian_Castellon@oxy.com>

Subject: Fw; [EXTERNAL] C44444 - May25 New wells Mineral File Lease # needed

Good afternoon,

For the new wells listed below, GLO requires final, as-drilled plats, allocation factors and first
production date:

Vv DO~ WellvWC ~/WC |~ WellandW ~|O3U_WL3 - Production -> Producing Entit ¥ AP

157627 00002 322847 00001 1 3228471 WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13 A11H 4238¢
157628 00002 322848 00001 1 32284381 WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13B 12H 4238¢
157629 00002 322849 00001 1 3228491 WINGHEAD STATE §7-2-1-13C13H 4238¢
159732 00002 326059 00001 1 3260591 GRENDEL STATE57-2-13-24 A11H 4238¢
159733 00002 326060 00001 1 3260601 GRENDEL STATE 57-2-13-24B 21H 4238¢
159734 00002 326061 00001 1 3260611 GRENDEL STATE §7-2-18-24 C12H 4238¢

Thank you,


mailto:rangelo@oxy.com
mailto:Ciridy_Bao@oxv.com
xy.com
mailto:Jeffrey_Noto@oxy.com
mailto:Cfayton_Carroll@OKy.com
mailto:Steve_Lewi52@oxy.com
Sioxy.com
mailto:Cindv_Bao@oxv.com
mailto:Clavton_Carroll@oxv.com
oxv.com
mailto:Darbv_Oldham@oxv.com
mailto:Jov_Peteraneelo@oxv.com
mailto:Jillian_Castellon@oxv.com

Cindy Bao

OG Rev Acctg/Government Rptg
713-215-7016 (phone)
713-215-7397 (fax)
cindy_bao@oxy.com

From: GLO123 <glo123@glo.texas.gov>

Sent: Monday, June 23, 2025 11:35 AM

To: Bao, Cindy <cindy bao@oxy.com>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] C44444 - May25 New wells Mineral File Lease # needed

Hi Cindy,
The only well | see in our system is the Sierra State well, please see attached UAM Unit 13207.

For Winghead and Grendel State, please send either Mary Beth or Joy the final, as-drilled plats, PSA, allocation
information and first production dates for these wells so they can get them set up for reporting.

Thank you,

Luke Decker
RRAC Team Leader, Minerals Review
Texas General Land Office

glo123@glo.texas.gov

From: GLO123 <glo123@glo.texas.gov>

Sent: Monday, June 23, 2025 11:14 AM

To: RRAC Business Response Team <RRAC.Business.Response. Team@glo.texas.gov>
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] C44444 - May25 New wells Mineral File Lease # needed

From: Bao, Cindy <Cindy Bao@oxy.com>

Sent: Monday, June 23, 2025 11:13:49 AM (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)
To: GLO123 <glo123@glo.texas.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] C44444 - May25 New wells Mineral File Lease # needed

Good morning,



mailto:elol23@glo.texas.gov
mailto:baQ@oxv.com
mailto:glo123@glo.texas.gov
mailto:elol23@Blo.texas.gov
mailto:Cindv_Bao@oxv.com

Please provide Unit Agreement Memo for

03U_WL3 - Production -> Producing Entit ~ | API
SIERRA STATE 54-1-7-6 B 12H

WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13 A1TH

WINGHEAD STATES7-2-1-123B 12H

WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13 C 13H

GRENDEL STATE 57-2-13-24 A11H

GRENDEL STATE 57-2-13-24B 21H

GRENDEL STATE §7-2-13-24 C12H

Thank you,

Cindy Bao

OG Rev Acctg/Government Rptg
713-215-7016 (phone)
713-215-7397 (fax)

cindy bao@oxy.com

below listed wells:

| » Field
4230136651 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP)
4238941380 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP)
4238941331 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP)
4238941382 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP)
4238941386 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP)
4238941388 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP)
4238941387 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP)

District

08
08
08
08
08
08
08

RRC/Permit

895217
902674
802675
902676
802703
802705
902704

CAUTION: This email originated from OUTSIDE of the Texas General Land Office. Links or attachments may be
dangerous. Please be careful clicking on any links or opening any attachments.


mailto:cindv_bao@Qxv.com

EYISRLAVELAR

SLATERAL LENGYN ALLOCATION P8

LATERAL
ASDRILL PLAT [LATERAL LENGTH LENGTH
Jolnt Venture jolnt Venture Name well Ip API[10} (ADP) SEC 13 SEC24 TOTAL
159732 |GRENDELSTATES7-2-13-24 A 1100 3229047 4230941100 4526 i 5122 9631

ROY/NPR/ORRIIN THE UNIT

S ‘ ACREAGE 2 T

INTEREST | €Al LEASE MINERAL =3 ol
LEGAL PER TR/SEC BEW: - BP NAME TYPE | SEQ ALLOCATION | ROY RATE INTEREST | N _B12H 5 MFG
Nz TEL NODY3TER STATE QF TEXAS [ 1 0.03906856 | D.250DD0H) 0.07812500 | 0.02074100 [ 0.01975766 002024096 | 6& 67
ST HUV3TEAR STATE OF TEXAS R | 000505556 | 025000000 | 1.00000000 | 009375000 | 000310864 | 000295126  0.00303370 | 66 57
sz 80093786 STATE OF TEXAS ~Rl-— |_0.05D00051 | 0.25000060 | 100000000 | D.A2500020 | 002696534 | 002569072 | 002631914 | 66 7
s2TR2 80093786 STATE OF TEXAS Rl | uoo3ne23e | p2sepnaon | Lop0annod | Da25p0000 | 006206111 | .0DI9S339 | D00ZDI142 it} 69

o 0.09960701 042187500 0.05288009 0.05037303 0.05160521
| ROYALTYCOMBINED

ADS STTX MF-N&5359 MI-Na535Y
ADS STTXMI-0922a07 MI-0Y2207
AN STTAME-115947 MI-115047

AS

STTXMP-118253

MF-115253




6/25/25, 7:37 AM Drilling Permit {W-1) Query

| & Gas

Query Menu

Form W-1 Retum

To Print Directional or Horizontal Wellbore Information use (View W-10 or W-1H) links.
e R e SR DN O

Status #: 902703 - 99| | Operator: 020528 - ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE LLC Lease Name: GRENDEL STATE 57-2-13-24 A | | Filing Purpose: New Drill

Well #: 11H, District: 08, County: REEVES Wellbore Profiles: Horizontal

API #: 389-41386 ‘Issued: 09/18/2024, liilgd: Online

I Exception Admin Approved. 37(h){2)(B). Own Offset. (09}15/&024 02:44:03 PM)

Status: Approved B view current w-1 W view current w-1n B view current permit T view SWR 13 Formations

O T N R T TS PN ST L Rl P B e T e e S
Completion Information
| Well Status Code Spud Date Drilling ggn?plmd | Surface Casing Date
l - 11/14/2024 11/15/2024

General / Location Information
Basic Information:

Horlzontal Stacked Lateral Parent Well

Permit Restrictions:

|Filing Wellbore well Total

Purpose Profiles LeaseNonme w SR Depth Wellbore DP #

[ ' 213 \

New Drll Herizanta! GRENDEL STATE 57-2-13 11H SViR 35, S\WR 37 Lease 13000 Allocation

‘ 24 A Line |
Surface Locatlon Information:

fAPI .3 Distance from Nearest Town Direction from Nearest Town Nearest Town Surface Location Type
| N e . :

389-41386 'ﬁ] 1.9 miles N Oda Lanc

A

GPS Coordinates - Datum: NAD 27

Latitude Degrees: 31 Latitude Minutes: 51 Latitude Seconds: 10.23

Longitude Degrees: -103 Longitude Minutes: 54 Longitude Seconds: 44.20

Survey/Legal Location Information:

Section 'Block Survey Abstract # | County

|13 {57 T2 TRP RR CO 624 REEVES

Township League Labor Porcion Share Tract Lot
DdCdra et S == ==
Perpendicular surface location from two nearest designated lines:

Perpendiculars Distance Direction Distance Direction
Survey Perpenciculzrs 515.0 feet N 1527.0 feet E

| |

https:fiwebapps2.rrc.texas.gow/EWA/drillingPermitDetailAction.do?methodToCall=searchByUniversalDocNo&universalDocNo=497751680&rrcActionM. .,

Code | Description
29 This well must comply to the new SWR 3.13 requirements conceming the isolation of any poléntial flow zones and zones with corrosive formation Muids. See
zpproved permit for those formations that have been identiliec for the county in which you are drililng the veell in.
The designated interval far ane or more of the fields approved in this permil appears to overlzp with the designated interval of another field or fields In this
district. In the case of canflicting designated intervals you will be required toa be consistent In field designation on this lease. Further, If the designated Interval
30 overlap of wells on this lease results in an actual o potentizl double assignment of reservolr and the applicant cannot conclusively demonstrate that there is no
double gssignment, the permitted well may not be assigned an allowable until the conflict is resolved, Because of the overdapping designated intervals in this
area, issuance of this permit does not guarantee that the completion of the well will be approved or that the well will receive an allowabie in any given fielc, even
If that field is listed on the approved permit application.
Fields
| Distance
to
Distance | nearest OFf- :
Off-lease Horizontal
Completion  Lease Well Well to Lease lcase > s 2
District | Fleld Name |Fleld # Depth Name » Type Acres aearast |tina SWR Surface ::::‘wltratlon Pooled /Unitized | ?::::'r::up
well from Location
Surface
Locatlon
0" PHANTOM 71052500 | 13000 GHENDEL|[11H Qi 1289.8| 200.0 515 feet [SWR [N N N
(WOLFCAMP) STATE or feet 36,
Primary 57-2-13- Gas SWR
Field 24 A Well 37
Lease
Line
Perpendiculars | Distance Direction Distance Direction
Surface Lease Lines | 515.0 feet N 1527.0 feet E

1

2




6/25/25, 7:37 AM

| - v
| Noarest Distance from the First/Last Take Point (Heel/Toe) to a Lease Line: | feel
Nearest Perpendicular Distance from Any Take Polnt to a8 Lease Line: 2350 feet
Section: 24 Block:57 T2 Survey:T&P RR CO/DEVANEY, J U
Abstract #: 2058 County: REEVES

Drilling Permit (W-1) Query

Name Profile Distance | Direction Distance |Direction )
TH1 | Terminus Peint Lease [10.0 feet |from the SOUTH line ang | 2350.0 feet |from Ihe FAST line
Survey [10.0 feet |from the SOUTH line anc | 2350,0 feet | from the EAST line
Penetration Point |Lease | 50.0 feet |fram the NORTH line and | 2350.0 feet | from the EAST line

Field Restrictions:

Code | Description 7
0z This Is a hydrogen sulfice field. This well shall be drilled in accordance with SWR 36.
10 At the ime of completion the goreage assigned to the well must be legal without the base leases
being over-assigned. The P-16 currently shows the base leases are over-assignad.
Exceptions
Field | Exception Historical Docket/Casc # | Resolution CASES #
PHANTOM {WOLFCAMP) {SWR 37 Lease Line | |
Comments
Remark Date Entered :;lered

Commisston Staff expresses na opinion as to whether a 100% ownership interest in each of the leases alone or in combination |
with a "production sharing agreement® confers the right to ¢rill acruss leasefunit lines or whether a pooling agreement is also |
required. However, until that issue is directly addressed and ruled upon by a Texas court of campetent jurisdiction it appears that
a 100% interest in cach of the leases and a production sharing agreement canstitute a sufficlent colorable claim to the right ta
drifl 3 horizontal well as propesed Lo authorize the removal of the regulatary bar and the Issuance of a driliing pemmit by the
Commission, assuming the proposed well is in compliance with 2l other relevant Commission requirements. Issuance of the
permit is not an endorsement or approval of the applicant’s stated method of allocating production praceeds among component
leases ar units. All production must be reported to the Commission as production from the lease or pooled unit an which the
wellhead is located and reported production volume must be determined by actual measurement of hydrocarbon volumes prior to
leaving that tract and may not be based on allecation or estimation, Payment of royalties is a contractual matter between the
lessor and lessee. Interpreting the leases and determining whether the proposed praceeds allocation comports with the relevant
leases is not a matter within Commission jurisdiction but a malter far the parties to the lease and, If necessary, a Texas court of
competent jurisdiction, The foregoing statements are not, and should nat be construed as, a final apinion or decislon of the
Railroad Commission.

09/16/2024 07:12:56 PM ]

0S/17/2024 04:41:55 PM| RRC STAFF
0%/18/2024 02:31:28 PM ' RRC STAFF
09/18/2024 02:31:48 PM| RRC STAFF |

There have been problems identified with this permit {see problem letter attachment). Natification sent.

Problems identified vath this permit are resolved.
Gehy Medrano submitted revised P-16.

Disclaimee | RRC Homa | Contact

Exception Admin Appmvcd37(h)[2)(8) S)vyn?ffsst 09/18/2024 02:44:03 PM | RRC STAFF |
Attachments

Attachment Type Flle Path Associated Ficlds and/or Plats

igg #1 (Paper Size: ;ZLLAJ;;QME_LQI; n&EE\@,ﬁmpﬁLﬁM PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP)

Other bpx executed SWR 40 Acreage Reduction Agreement 57 T2 24.pdf 7

o = " adt 12 l;S_Zf_A;\{:Lig',X‘,REEVES_GRENDEL_STATE_S7-2-13-

Stale Sky Hook 57:72:24 - P-12 - BPX, _REV.pdf

As Submitted W-1 -9-16-2024 .pdf

Permit Problem Letter | problem letter 9-17-2024.paf

P-16 GRENDEL STATE_57-2-13-24 A 114 P-16 (W-1).ndf

As Approved W-1 AsSpprovedW1-9-18-2024.p01 R Rl N
|As Approved Permit | AsApprovedPermit-9-18-2024.00f

Retem |

https:fiwebapps2.rc.texas.gowEWA/drillingPermitDetailAction . do?methodToCall=searchByUniversalDocNo&universal DocNo=497751680&rrcActionM. .,

2/2
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File No. MF O{.0556q

Nk US2 — MR W2 287 2R (0
DaseFiled; 0| 252020 ____

Commissioner Dawn Buckingham, M.D.

By:




GENERAL INFORMATION

Name of Well: Grendel State 57-2-13-24 C # 12H
Name of Operator: Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC

Operator Contact Person: Cindy Bao

Counties: Reeves

iNut No. 14537

API # 42-389-41387

RRC # 08-902704
Phone; 713-215-7016

ALLOCATIO TATE UNITS AND/OR LEASES BASED ON LENGTH OF LATERAL
RRAC State
Lease X Total Lateral | Unit or Lease | Unit or Lease | Lease Royalty i Participation
Unit/Lease No - R Participation
Type Ft. Lateral Ft. [ Rylty Decimal Decimal by
Factor
Unit/Lease
RAL 8711/MF065359 9896 5127| 0.03906856| 0.07812500| 0.25508425| 0.02024096
RAL 8711/MF092207 9896 5127 0.00585556| 0.09375000| 0.03235942| 0.00303370
RAL 8711/MF115947 9896 5127| 0.05080051] 0.12500000| 0.21055312| 0.02631914
RAL 8711/MF118253 9896 5127| 0.00388238| 0.12500000| 0.01609132| 0.00201141
Totals: 0.51808811f 0.05160521
State Net
Effective Royalty
Date! 11/01/2024 Revenue
in Well

Name of Production Sharing Agreement, if any: PSA00700
Comments:
e Final as drilled plat submitted by email on June 24, 2025 from Cindy Bao.

Attach a plat showing the iNut well with length of laterals marked and the State lands marked.

Lease Types: Relinquishment Act Land (RAL), State Fee (SF), Free Royalty (FR), Unleased Riverbed (UR),
Highway Right of Way {(HROW), Unleased Highway (UH), Criminal Justice (TDCJ), Parks & Wildlife (TPW),
Mineral Production Allocation (MPAA), Dept, of Aging (DADS), School for the Blind (SBVI), Stephen F. Austin
(SFA), TX A&M (A&M).

WI updated by: 7@\/
O

/
Prepared by: %i; Alamo updated by: /M

RAM approval by:  \J1D GIS updated by:

Revised 8064 = M.A,



DO NOT DESTROY

Texas General Land Office

UNIT AGREEMENT MEMO
INUT250001

Unit Number 14537

Operator Name Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC Effective Date 11/01/2024
Customer ID CO00044444 Unitized For Oil And Gas
Unit Name Grendel State 57-2-13-24 C# 12H Unit Term

County 1 Heeves RRC District1 08 OId Unit Number Inactive Status Date
County 2 RRC District 2

County 3 RRC District 3

County 4 RRC District 4

Unit type iNut

State Net Revenue Interest 0il 0.05160521

State Part in Unit 0.51808811

Unit Depth Specified Depths Well

Froms Depth Formation

ToDepth Participation Basis Length of Lateral

If Excluions Apply: See Remarks
Lease Number Tract Lease Acres  Total Unit Tract Lease Royalty  NRI of Lease Royalty Rate
No  in Unit Acres Participation 0O/G in Unit Reduction
Clause

MF065359 0.000000 0.000000  0.25908425 O/G 0.07812500  0.02024096 No
MF092207 0.000000 0.000000 0.03235942 O/G 0.09375000 0.00303370 VNo
MF115947 0.000000 0.000000' 0.21055312'0/G 0.12500000 0.02631914 No

MF118253 | 0.000000 0.000000; 0.01609132,0/G | 0.12500000 0.00201141




API Number

4238941387

Remarks: PSA00700. Final as drilled plat submitted on June 24, 2025.

Prepared By: Prepared Date: ! )( ) ! 2 Qi &Z 5
GLO Base Updated By: GLO Base Date: S 2l =s

RAM Approval By: RAM Approval Date: .Ciﬁ 25

GIS By: Il GIS Date: way S\ 772,5'
Well Inventory By: m Wi Date: QQI _25 20725

MNCINNANE Q.Y AR A AN~

2]

~En



ZJyp.Es

To:

Date of Board
Meeting:

Effective Date:

Unit Expiration Date:

Applicant:

Attorney Rep:

Pooling Committee Report

School Land Board

11/01/2024

Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC

INUT250001

Unit Number: 14537

Operator: ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE LLC,
Unit Name: Grendel State 57 -2-13-24 C#12H
Field Name: PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP)
County: Reeves
Lease Lease Lease Expiration Lease Lease Lease Acres Royalty
Type Number Royalty Date Term Acres In Unit Participation
RAL MF065359 0.07812500 10/15/1975 5 years 320.000000 0.000000 0.02024096
RAL MF092207 0.09375000 05/25/1992 (9 yeafs 40.000000 0.000000 0.00303370
RAL MF115947 0.12500000 06/27/2018 5 years 260.000000 0.000000 0.02631914
RAL MF118253 0.12500000 09/09/2019 |3 years 20.000000 0.000000 0.00201141
Private Acres: 0.000000 Participation Basis: Length of
Lateral
State Acres: 0.000000 Surface Acreage
Total Unit Acres: 0.000000 stati Acieacs: 51.81%
State Net Revenue Interest: 5.16%
Unit Type: Unitized for:
RRC Rules: Spacing Acres:
iNut Qil And
Gas No
Term:
6/25/2025 8:52:43 AM INUT250001 10of 1




Joy McCauley

From: Bzo, Cindy «<Cindy Bao®@oxy.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2025 249 PM

To: Joy McCauley

Ce: GLO123

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Fw. C442444 - pay25 New wells Minera' File Lease # neeced

Attachments: STATE OF TEXAS WINGHEAD DECK CALCS.xisx; TX_REEVES WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13_A_

11H_AS_DRILLED_LAND.pdf TX_REEVES WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13_8_12H_AS_DRILLED_LAND pcf:

TX_REEVES WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13 C 13H_AS DRILLED_LAND.pdf: STATE OF TEXAS GRENDEL WELL DECK
CALCS xlsx: TX_REEVES GRENDEL STATE 57-2-13-24 A 11H_AS_DRILLED LAND.pdf: TX_REEVES GRENDEL STATE.
57-2-13-24 B_21H_AS_DRILLED_LAND pdf, TX_REFVES_GRENDEL STATE_57-2-13-22_C 12H_AS DRILLED LAND.pdf

Good afternoon Joy,
Please see attached for Winghead State and Grendel State wells.

Thank you,

Cindy Bao

OG Rev Acctg/Government Rptg
713-215-7016 (phone)
713-215-7397 (fax)
cindy_bao@oxy.com

From: Avelar, Siomara <Siomara_Avelar@oxy.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2025 2:02 PM

To: Bao, Cindy <Cindy_Bao@oxy.com>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] C44444 - May25 New wells Mineral File Lease # needed

Cindy, attached is information request for the wells,

¢ WINGHEAD STATE WELLS FIRST PRODUCTION DATE OF 5/2025
e GRENDEL STATE WELLS FIRST PRODUCTION DATE OF 6/2025

Let me know if you need anything else.

Thank You
Kind regards,

Sio Avelar

Advisor Division Order
Siomara_Avelar@oxy.com
Occidental Petroleum Corporation
P.0. Box 1330

Houston, Texas 77251



mailto:Sjorriara_Avelar@oxy.com
%25c2%25aeoxy.com

|
oxyY
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From: Peterangelo, Joy <Joy_Peterangelo@oxy.com>

Sent: Monday, June 23, 2025 2:04 PM

To: Bao, Cindy <Cindy_Bao@oxy.com>; Gertson, Christopher B <Christopher_Gertson@oxy.com>; Noto, Jeffrey
<Jeffrey_Noto@oxy.com>; Carroll, Clayton D <Clayton_Carroll@oxy.com>; Lewis, Steve C <Steve_Lewis2 @oxy.com>;
Oldham, Darby J <Darby_Oldham@oxy.com>; Castellon, lillian <Jillian_Castellon@oxy.com>; Avelar, Siomara
<Siomara_Avelar@oxy.com>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] C44444 - May25 New wells Mineral File Lease # needed

@Avelar, Siomara can you please assist?

JOY PETERANGELO

MANAGER, DIVISION ORDERS

Office: 832.636.7168

OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
PO BOX 27576

HOUSTON, TX 77227

Zero In™ at oxy.com

LinkedIn | Twitter | YouTube | Instagram | Facebook

From: Bao, Cindy <Cindy Bao@oxy.com>

Sent: Monday, June 23, 2025 1:25 PM

To: Gertson, Christopher B <Christopher Gertson@oxy.com>; Noto, Jeffrey <leffrey Noto@oxy.com>; Carroll, Clayton D
<Clayton Carroll@oxy.com>; Lewis, Steve C <Steve_Lewis2@oxy.com>; Oldham, Darby J <Darby Oldham@oxy.com>;
Peterangelo, Joy <Joy Peterangelo@oxy.com:; Castellon, Jillian <Jillian_Castellon@oxy.com>

Subject: Fw: [EXTERNAL] C44444 - May25 New wells Mineral File Lease # needed

Good afternoon,

For the new wells listed below, GLO requires final, as-drilled plats, allocation factors and first
production date:

JVIv| DOI[v] Wellv/WC [+/WC v WellandW v O3U_WL3 - Production -> Producing Entit .¥| API

157627 00002 322847 00001 1 3228471 WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13 A11H 4238¢
1576286 00002 322848 00001 1 3228481 WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13 B 12H 4238¢
157629 00002 322849 00001 1 3228491 WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13 C13H 4238¢
159732 00002 326059 00001 1 3260591 GRENDEL STATE57-2-13-24 A11H 4238¢
159733 00002 326060 00001 1 3260601 GRENDEL STATE §7-2-13-24B 21H 4238¢
159734 00002 326061 00001 1 3260611 GRENDEL STATE §7-2-13-24 C12H 4238¢

Thank you,


mailto:Cindy_Bao@oxy.com
mailto:Jeffrev_Noto@oxy.com
%25c2%25aeoxv.com
mailto:Darby_Oldham@oxv.com
mailto:Jillian_Castellon@oxy.com
mailto:Siomara_Avelar@oxv.com
oxv.com
mailto:Cindv_Bao@oxv.com
mailto:Jeffrey_Noto@oxv.com
mailto:Carroll@oxv.com
oxv.com
mailto:Jov_Peterange1o@oxv.com
mailto:Jillian_Castellon@oxv.com

Cindy Bao

OG Rev Acctg/Government Rptg
713-215-7016 (phone)
713-215-7397 (fax)
cindy_bao@oxy.com

From: GLO123 <glo123@glo.texas.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 23, 2025 11:35 AM

To: Bao, Cindy <cindy bao@oxy.com>
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] C44444 - May25 New wells Mineral File Lease # needed

Hi Cindy,
The only well | see in our system is the Sierra State well, please see attached UAM Unit 13207.

For Winghead and Grendel State, please send either Mary Beth or Joy the final, as-drilled plats, PSA, allocation
information and first production dates for these wells so they can get them set up for reporting.

Thank you,

Luke Decker
RRAC Team Leader, Minerals Review
Texas General Land Office

glo123@glo.texas.gov

From: GLO123 <glo123@glo.texas.gov>
Sent: Monday, June 23, 2025 11:14 AM

To: RRAC Business Response Team <RRAC.Business.Response. Team@glo.texas.gov>
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] C44444 - May25 New wells Mineral File Lease # needed

From: Bao, Cindy <Cindy Bao@oxy.com>

Sent: Monday, June 23, 2025 11:13:459 AM (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)
To: GLO123 <glol23@glo.texas.qov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] C44444 - May25 New wells Mineral File Lease # needed

Good marning,



mailto:cindy_bao@oxy.com
mailto:glol23@glo.texas.gov
mailto:cindv_bao@oxv.com
mailto:glo123@glo.texas.gQv
mailto:glol23_@5lo.texas.eov
mailto:0on5e.Team@glo.texas.gQV
mailto:Cindv_Bao@oxv.cQm

Please provide Unit Agreement Memo for

03U_WL3 - Production -> Producing Entit ~ API
SIERRASTATE 54-1-7-6 B 12H

WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13AT1H

WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13B 12H

WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13C 13H

GRENDEL STATE 57-2-13-24 A11H

GRENDEL STATE 57-2-13-24B 21H

GRENDEL STATES7-2-13-24C12H

Thank you,

Cindy Bao
0OG Rev Acctg/Government Rptg
713-215-7016 (phone)
713-215-7397 (fax)
cindy_bao@oxy.com

helow listed wells:

~ | Field
4230136651 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP)
4238941380 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP)
4238941381 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP)
4238941382 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP)
4238941386 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP)
4238941388 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP)
4238941387 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP)

District

08
b8
08
08
08
]
08

RRC/Permit

895217
902674
902675
902676
902703
902705
902704

CAUTION: This email originated from QUTSIDE of the Texas General Land Office. Links or attachments may be
dangerous. Please be careful clicking on any links or opening any attachments.


mailto:cindvbao@QXV.com

EV:SIDAVELAR

SLATEHAL LERGTH ALEDCATION PSa®

LATERAL

159732

ASDRILL PLAT |[LATERAL LENGTH LENGTH
[alnt Venturn lolnt Venture Name well ID API{10) (ADP) SEC 13 SOC24 TOTAL
|GRENDEL STATE 57-2-13-24 A 11H 122847 [42auaaon | 2,526 5122 S AL

ROY/NPR/ORRT IN THE UNIT
ACREAGE = (‘,',@‘i;‘g?av
INTEREST CALC LEASE MINERAL ;“;_x L/ e { Sl oas oI
LEGAL PER TR/SEC BP # BP NAME CTYPE | SEQ | ALLOCATION | ROYRATE | INTEREST | ) CoBt2H | cdam MEG | MFG
H2TRL 90093786 [STATE OF TEXAS NH 1 D.03S06HS | 025000000 DUTEIZI00 | D.0207410D | 001975766 | DOZOZAG96 | 65 7
S2TRL HODY3TEG CSTATE OF TEXAS i D.UOSBESS6 | 025000000 1.4D0aanad 009375000 [ 000310861 | 0.00296126 | DOO3U3ZF0 | 656 A7
SZTRZ ADNe37RA STATEOF TEXAS i 0.05080051 D.25000000 1.4000400g 012500000 | 002696934 | 0.02569072 | 002631914 | €6 67
ST HODY3THA STATE OF TEXAS Ri 000160238 | 025000000 | 1.00000000 | 02500000 | 000206111 | 000196339 | 000201142 68 69
0.09960701 042187500 0.05288009 0.05037303 005160521
ADS STTXMF-065359  MF 065359
ADS ST TXMF-082207  MF-NO2207
ADS STTXME-115947  MI-115947

ADS

STTX ME-118253

MI-11H253




612525, 7:38 AM Drilling Permit (W-1) Query

Query Menu =0
Form W-1 Retum |
To Print Directional or Horizontal Wellbore Information use (View W-1D or W-1H) links,

Status #: 902704 - 59| | Operator: 020528 - ANADARKQ ERP ONSHORE LLC | |Lemse Name: GRENDEL STATE 57-7-13-24 C Filing Purpose: New Drill

API #: 389-41387 | Issued: 09/18/2024, Flled: Online Well #: 12H, District: 08, County: REEVES Wellbore Profiles: Horizontal

C— - H-

| Exception Admin Approved. 37(h}{2)(B). Own Offset. (09/18/2024 02:44:37 PM)

O RN WSV VIV (1 P O SO SN S OS E ATT,
Status: Approved @ View Current \W-1 ﬁ‘l View Current W-1H U View Current Permit Emw_s_\i&l}_mmnm; I
s

General / Location Information
Basic Information:

Flling . Wellbore I [ well Total Horizontal Stacked Lateral Parent Well
Purpose profiles Lense Same # SWR Depth Wellbore DP #
New Drili Harizantal ‘GRE_NDEL STATE 57-2-13- 124 S)‘IR 35, SWR 37 Lease 13000
24 C Line
Surface Location Information:
fAP! # Distanceo from Nearest Town | Direction from Nearest Town Nearest Town Surface Location Type
|389-41387 ﬁl 1.9 miles N Qrla Land
GPS Coordinates = Datum: NAD 27
Latitude Degrees: 31 Latitude Minutes: 51 Latitude Seconds: 10.23
Longitude Degrees: -103 Longitude Minutes: 54 Longltude Seconds: 43.51
Survey/Legal Location Information:
} Section Block Survey Abstract # County
1 e X e
1113 57 T2 T&P RR CO 624 REEVES
! l Township - I League | Labor Porcion | Share Tract Lot
i p—— I - e ————— - R Reblrxiod=r .
Perpendicular surface location from two nearest designated lines:
Perpendiculars Distance lj Dimcﬁon Distance Diraction
Survey Perpendiculars 515.0 fieet N 1462.0 feet E

Permit Restrictions:

Code | Description

29 This well musf comply to the new SWR 3,13 requirements concerning the isolation of any potential flow zones and zones with corrosive formation fuids, See
approved permit for those formations that have been identified fer the county In which you are drilling the well in.

The designated Interval for one or mare of the fields apprcved in this permit appears to overlap with the designated interval of arother field or fielcs in this

district, In the case of conflicting designated intervals you will be required Lo be consistent; in field designation on Lhis lease, Furlher, il the designated interval

30 overap of wells on this lease results in 2n actual or potential double assignment of reservelr and the applicant cannaot conclusively demenstrate that there Is no
double assignment, the permitted well may not be assigned an aliowable until the conflict is resolved, Because of the overlapping cesignated intervals in this

area, issuance of this permit does not guarantee that the completion of the well will be approved or that the well will receive an allowable in any given field, even

If that field is listed on the approved permit application.

https:/iwebapps2.rrc.texas.gov/EWA/drillingPermitDetailAction.do?method ToCall=searchByUniversalDocNo&univaersalDocNo=49775174 2&rrcActionM. .,

Fields
| Distance -
Distance f nearest OF-
- ! Off-lcase Horizontal
Tl Completion | Lease Well Well to Lease lease i
District | Fiald Name |Field # Depth Name e Type Acres Gak Line SWR Surface :::l:l!rallon ‘ Pooled /Unitized ?z:::::ﬂp
| well from Location
' Surface
‘Location
Q8 PHANTOM 71052200 13000 GRENDEL | 12H (il 1289.4| 500.0 515 feet |SWR | N N N
(WOLFCAMP) STATE or feet 36,
Primary 57-2-13- Gas SWR
Field 24C well 37
Lease
Line
Perpéndlculars i Distance Direction Distance Direction
Surface Lesgse Lines iS‘lS.O feet N 1467.0 feet E
Nearest Distance from the First/Last Take Point (Heel/Toe) to a Lease Line: | feet
| | Nearest Perpendicular Distance from Any Take Point to a Lease Line: 1650 fect
Section: 24 Block:57 T2 Survey:T&PF RR CO/DEVANEY, J U
Abstract #: 2058 County: REEVES
|

12



6/25/25, 7:38 AM Drilling Parmit (W-1) Query

- | Name | Profile Distance [Direction Distance | Dlrection w'
|THL | Terminus Point | Lesse [ 10.0 feet [from the NORTH Ine and | 1650.0 feet | from the EAST line
réurvey' 10.6 }ee{ from the Nomtﬁ:ne and |1650.0 feet | from the ;ST ﬁne ‘
‘ Penetration Point | Lease  |50.0 feet |from Lhe NORTH line and | 1650.0 feet | rom the EAST line |
|
Field Restrictions: o
Code | Description
02 = Tﬁs is a}lydrogen Sl;.l'fid.e -ﬁeld. .'l his well shal-l.be dnl(ec} in accordance with SWR 36, =
30 Al .the time of fompletlon the acreage assigned to the well must be legal without the base leases
being over-assigned. The P-16 currently shaws the hase leases are over-assigned.
Exceptions
Fleld Exception Historical Docket/Case # Resolution CASES #
PPJANTOM (\'{gLf (_‘AMP) SWR 37 Lease Line |
Comments
Remark ‘ 'D;t: E;i;:emd Entered By y
updated well count from 16 Lo 15 per RRC records ang sequence of filing ;'09/17/2024 01:54:20 PM RRC STAFF
:fhere have been problems icentified with this permit (see problem letter atlachment). Naolification sent. | 05/17/2024 04:43:54 PM RRC STAFF
' Problems identified with this permit are resolved. 09/18/2024 02:36:37 PM RRC STAFF
Gaby Medrano submitted revised P-16. 09/18/2024 02:36:55 PM RRC STAFF
' Exceptlon Admin Approved. 37(h)(2)(B). Own Offset. ~ |09/18/2024 02:44:37 PM | RRC STAFF
Attachments
Amc!lmcpt 'l’_v_pe : File Path Assoclated Fields and/or Plats
,EGU‘\.‘; #1 (Paper Size: L 530 2:13- PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP) |
| Qther bpx executed SWR 40 Acreage Reduction Agreement 57 12 nmfg i -
‘LLP' 12 = T2-24 - P12 - BFX.ndI 12 :‘i_:‘t:tﬁv;:ﬁ 151\")( EQRYEEV‘ES_GRENDEL__STATE_S?-Z-‘I3-
As Submitted W-1 AsSubmittedW1-9-16-2024, pdf
Permit Problem Letter lem letter 9- -—_:4_ df
P-16 -2-13- 2H P- Wi-
AsApproved Vi-l | AsApprovedV1-9-18-2024.pcf
As Approved Permit AsApprovedpermit-9-18-2024.pcf
[ Retum |

Disglaimar | RRC Homag | Cantact

https:/iwebapps2.me.texas.gov/EWA/drillingPemitDetailAction.do?methad ToCali=searchByUniversalDocNo&universalDocNo=497751742&wcActionM...  2/2
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GENERAL INFORMATION

Name of Well: Grendel State 57-2-13-24 B # 21H
Name of Operator: Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC

Information for processing an Internal Non Unit Transaction (iNut)
Length of Lateral

iNut No. 14538

API # 42-389-41388

Operator Contact Person: Cindy Bao

Counties: Reeves

RRC # 08-902705

Phone: 713-215-7016

ALLOCATION OF STATE UNITS AND/OR LEASES BASED ON LENGTH OF LATERAL
RRAC State
Lease i Total Lateral | Unit or Lease | Unit or Lease | Lease Royalty SN Participation
Unit/Lease No . . Participation
Type Ft. Lateral Ft. | Rylty Decimal Decimal by
Factor g
Unit/Lease
RAL 8711/MF065359 10144 5130 0.03906856 0.07812500 0.25289806| 0.01975766
RAL 8711/MF092207 10144 5130 0.00585556| 0.09375000 0.03158677| 0.00296126
RAL 8711/MF115947 10144 5130 0.05080051] 0.12500000 0.20552572| 0.02569072
RAL 8711/MF118253 10144 5130 0.00388238{ 0.12500000 0.01570711| 0.00196339
Totals: 0.50571766] 0.05037302
State Net
Effective Royalty
Date: 11/01/2024 > Revenue
in Well

Name of Production Sharing Agreement, if any: PSA00700
Comments:

« Final as drilled plat submitted by email on June 24, 2025 from Cindy Bao.

Attach a plat showing the iNut well with length of laterals marked and the State lands marked.

Lease Types: Relinquishment Act Land (RAL), State Fee (SF), Free Royalty (FR), Unleased Riverbed (UR}),
Highway Right of Way (HROW), Unleased Highway (UH), Criminal Justice (TDCJ), Parks & Wildlife (TPW),
Mineral Production Allocation (MPAA), Dept. of Aging (DADS), School for the Blind {SBVI), Stephen F. Austin
(SFA), TX A&M (A&M).

——

Alamo updated by:

T

RAM approval by: J

o
Prepared by: )C(Y)\, WI updated by: )«Y\v.-
TEL. O

GIS updated by:

Revised 8:06/14 — M. AL



DO NOT DESTROY

Texas General Land Office
UNIT AGREEMENT MEMO

INUT250001

Unit Number 14538

Operator Name Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC Effective Date 11/01/2024

Customer ID CO00044444 Unitized For Oil And Gas

Unit Name Grendel State 57-2-13-24 B# 21IH Unit Term

County 1 Reeves RRC District 1 08 Old Unit Number Inactive Status Date

County 2 RRC District 2

County 3 RRC District 3

County 4 RRC District 4

Unit type iNut

State Net Revenue Interest 0Oil 0.05037302

State Part in Unit 0.50571766

Unit Depth Specified Depths Well

From Depth Formation

Yo-Deptie Participation Basis Length of Lateral

If Excluions Apply: See Remarks
Lease Number Tract Lease Acres  Tofal Unit Tract Lease Royalty  NRI of Lease |Royalty Rate
No  in Unit Acres Participation O/G in Unit Reduction
Clause

MF0653583 0.000000 0.000000 0.25288806 O/G 0.07812500 0.01975766 No
MF092207 0.000000 0.000000 0.03158677 O/G 0.09375000  0.00296126 No
MF115947 0.000000 0.000000  0.20552572 O/G 0.12500000  0.02569072 No

MF118253 0.000000 0.000000 0.01570711 O/G 0.12500000  0.00196339



API Number

4238941388

Remarks: PSA00700. Final as drilled plat submitted on June 24, 2025.

Prepared By: 7@\, Prepared Date: ( )! 0 \ 25 \20?5

GLO Base Updated By: %‘\ GLO Base Date: _anj 2 | @)

RAM Approval By: AP RAM Approval Date: ﬂ&

GIS By: < GIS Date: 7/\> /25

Well Inventory By: 7%;‘\ Wi Date: (X 21 2512025
)

MASINANALID NA.NAD.NTT AL AAEDD




Pooling Committee Report

To: School Land Board INUT250001
Date of Board Unit Number: 14538
Meeting:
Effective Date: 11/01/2024
Unit Expiration Date:
Applicant: Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC
Attorney Rep:
Operator: ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE LLC
Unit Name: Grendel State 57 -2-13-24 B# 21H
Field Name: PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP)
County: Reevés
Lease Lease Lease Expiration Lease Lease Lease Acres Royalty
Type Number Royalty Date Term Acres In Unit Participation
RAL MF065359 0.07812500 10/15/1975 5 years 320.000000 0.000000 0.01975766
RAL MF092207 0.09375000 05/25/1992 5 years 40.000000 0.000000 0.00296126
RAL MF115947 0.12500000 06/27/2018 5 years 260.000000 0.000000 0.02569072
RAL MF118253 0.12500000 09/09/2019 3 years 20.000000 0.000000 0.00186339
Private Acres: 0.000000 Participation Basis: Length of
Lateral
State Acres: 0.000000 Surfice Acreage
Total Unit Acres: 0.000000 dists Aoreade: 50.57%
State Net Revenue Interest: 5.04%
Unit Type Unitized for:
RRC Rules: Spacing Acres:
iNut Oil And
Gas No
Term:
6/25/2025 9:06:47 AM INUT250001 10f1




Joy McCauley

From: Bao, Cindy «Cindy_Bao@oxy.com=>

Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2025 2:4% PM

To: loy McCauley

Ca GLO23

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Fu, CA4444 - May25 New wells Mineral File Lease # neeced

Attachments: STATE OF TEXAS WINGHEAD DECK CALCS.xlsx; TX REEVES WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13 A

11H_AS_DRILLED_LAMND.pdf; TX REEVES WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13 B 12H AS DRILLED _LAND pgf;

TX_REEVES WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13_C_13H_AS_DRILLED_LAND, pdf;, STATE OF TEXAS GRENDEL WELL DECK
CALCS.xlsk; TX REEVES_GRENDEL_STATE_57-2-13-24_A_11H_AS_DRILLED_LAND pdf, TX_REEVES_GRENDEL_STATE_
57-2-13-24_B_21H_AS_DRILLED_LAND.pcf;, TX_REEVES_GRENDEL_STATE_57-2-13-24_C_12H_AS_DRILLED_LAND.pdf

Good afternoon Joy,
Please see attached for Winghead State and Grendel State wells.

Thank you,

Cindy Bao

OG Rev Acctg/Government Rptg
713-215-7016 (phone)
713-215-7397 (fax)
cindy_bao@oxy.com

From: Avelar, Siomara <Siomara_Avelar@oxy.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 24, 2025 2:02 PM

To: Bao, Cindy <Cindy_Bao@oxy.com>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] C44444 - May25 New wells Mineral File Lease # needed

Cindy, attached is information request for the wells.

e WINGHEAD STATE WELLS FIRST PRODUCTION DATE OF 5/2025
e GRENDEL STATE WELLS FIRST PRODUCTION DATE OF 6/2025

Let me know if you need anything else.

Thank You
Kind regards,

Sio Avelar

Advisor Division Order
Siomara_Avelar@oxy.com
Occidental Petroleum Corporation
P.O. Box 1330

Houston, Texas 77251



oxy.com
mailto:Siomara_Avelar@oxy.com
mailto:Ciridy_Bao@oxy.com
Siomara_Avelars%25c2%25aeoxy.com

-
oxXY
e’

From: Peterangelo, Joy <Joy_Peterangelo@oxy.com=

Sent: Monday, June 23, 2025 2:04 PM

To: Bao, Cindy <Cindy_Bao@oxy.com:>; Gertson, Christopher B <Christopher_Gertson@oxy.com>; Noto, Jeffrey

<Jeffrey_Noto@oxy.com>; Carroll, Clayton D <Clayton_Carroll@oxy.com>; Lewis, Steve C <Steve_Lewis2@oxy.comz;

Oldham, Darby } <Darby_Oldham@oxy.com>; Castellon, lillian <Jillian_Castellon@oxy.com>; Avelar, Siomara

<Siomara_Avelar@oxy.com>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] C44444 - May25 New wells Mineral File Lease # needed

@Avelar, Siomara can you please assist?

JOY PETERANGELO

MANAGER. DIVISION ORDERS
Office: 832.636.7168

OCCIDENTAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION

PO BOX 27570
HOUSTON, TX 77227
Zero In™ at oxy.com

LinkedIn | Twitter | YouTube | Instagram | Facebook

From: Bag, Cindy <Cindy Bao@oxy.com>

Sent: Monday, June 23, 2025 1:25 PM
To: Gertson, Christopher B <Christopher Gertson@oxy.com>; Noto, Jeffrey <Jeffrey Noto@oxy.com>; Carroll, Clayton D
<Clayton_Carroll@oxy.com>; Lewis, Steve C <Steve Lewis2@oxy.com>; Oldham, Darby | <Darby Oldham@oxy.com>;

Peterangelo, Joy <Joy Peterangelo@oxy.com>; Castellon, lillian <Jillian_Castellon@oxy.com>

Subject: Fw: [EXTERNAL)] C44444 - May25 New wells Mineral File Lease # needed

Good afternoon,

For the new wells listed below, GLO requires final, as-drilled plats, allocation factors and first

production date:

JViv| DOllvi Well~|WC

157627 00002 322847
157628 00002 322848
157629 00002 322849
159732 00002 326059
159733 00002 326060
159734 00002 326061

Thank you,

00001
00001
00001
00001
00001
00001

~lwe

- e h - A

3228471
3228481
3228491
3260591
3260601
3260611

~ | WellandW v | O3U_WL3 - Production -> Producing Entit .¥| AP

WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13 A11H
WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13B 12H
WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13 C13H
GRENDEL STATE 57-2-13-24 A11H
GRENDEL STATE 57-2-13-24 B 21H
GRENDEL STATE 57-2-13-24 C12H

4238¢
4238<
4238¢€
4238¢
4238¢
4238¢
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mailto:Chrislopher_GerTson@oxy.com
mailto:Darby_Oldham@oxy.com
mailto:Jillian_Castellon@oxy.com
oxy.com
mailto:Cindv_Bao@oxv.com
mailto:_Christopher_Gertson@oxv.com
mailto:J_effrev_Noto_@oxv.com
mailto:Clavton_Carroll@oxv.com
oxv.com
oxv.com
oxv.com
oxv.com

Cindy Bao

OG Rev Acctg/Government Rptg
713-215-7016 (phone)
713-215-7397 (fax)

cindy_bao@aoxy.com

From: GLO123 <glo123@glo.texas.gov>

Sent: Monday, June 23, 2025 11:35 AM

To: Bao, Cindy <cindy bao@oxy.com>

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] C44444 - May25 New wells Mineral File Lease # needed

Hi Cindy,
The only well | see in our system is the Sierra State well, please see attached UAM Unit 13207.

For Winghead and Grendel State, please send either Mary Beth or Joy the final, as-drilled plats, PSA, allocation
information and first production dates for these wells so they can get them set up for reporting.

Thank you,

Luke Decker

RRAC Team Leader, Minerals Review
Texas General Land Office
glo123@glo.texas.gov

From: GLO123 <glol23@glo.texas.gov>

Sent: Monday, June 23, 2025 11:14 AM

To: RRAC Business Response Team <RRAC.Business.Response.Team@glo.texas.gov>
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] C44444 - May25 New wells Mineral File Lease # needed

From: Bao, Cindy <Ci @oxy.com>

Sent: Monday, June 23, 2025 11:13:49 AM (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)
To: GLO123 <glo123@glo.texas.gov>

Subject: [EXTERNAL] C44444 - May25 New wells Mineral File Lease # needed

Good morning,


mailto:Cindy_bao@oxy.com
mailto:glol23@glQ.texas.gov
mailto:cindv_bao@oxv.com
eiol23%25c2%25aeglo.texas.gov
mailto:RRAC.Business.Response.Team@elo.texas.Eov
mailto:Cindv_BaQ@oxv.com
mailto:alol23@olo.texas.qov

Please provide Unit Agreement Memo for below listed wells:

03U_WL3 - Production -> Producing Entit ~ | API |~ | Field District ~ RRC/Permit
SIERRA STATE 54-1-7-6 B 12H 4230136651 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP) 08 895217
WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13 A 11H 4238941380 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP) '08 902674
WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13 B 12H 4238941381 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP) 08 902675
WINGHEAD STATE 57-2-1-13 C 13H 4238941382 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP) 08 902676
GRENDEL STATE 57-2-13-24 A11H 4238941386 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP) 08 902703
GRENDEL STATE 57-2-13-24 B 21H 4238941388 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP) 08 902705
GRENDEL STATE 57-2-13-24 C 12H 4238941387 PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP) 08 902704
Thank you,

Cindy Bao

OG Rev Acctg/Government Rptg
713-215-7016 (phone)
713-215-7397 (fax)

cindy bao@oxy.com

CAUTION: This email originated from OUTSIDE of the Texas General Land Office. Links or attachments may be
dangerous. Please be careful clicking on any links or opening any attachments.
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EV:SI0 AVELAR

STATERAL LENGTIEALIZICATHIN PNA*

A
ASDRILLPLAT |LATERAL LENGTH L:Jéaml
oint Venture Joint Venture Name Well10 APL(ID) {ADP) SEC13 SFC24 TOTAL
159732 GRENDELSTATES7:2-13-24 A LIH 322847 4239941980 152 5122 958
ROY/NPR/ORRIIN THE UNIT
ACREAGE 4 Ty ¢ {‘ 3
INTEREST CALC LEASE MINERAL ( [ e ; fls o GAS (81 R
LEGAL PER TR/SEC BP # BP NAME TYPE SEQ ALLOCATION | ROYRATE INTEREST ISt B12H ‘ll MFG MFG
K2t 20093785 (STATE OI_:"[LXAS NI 1 Q03906856 | 0.25000D00 | 007812500 | 0.02074100 | 001975766 | 00202400 56 57
2 TR STA'I 1 0OF TEXAS 1] 000585556 | 0.25000D00 LOGDDOGDD | 0.09375000 000310844 | 0.00296126 | 0.00303370 66 &7
527TR2 |STATE UF TEXAS RI 0.05080051 | 0.25000000 LOGDOOGOD | 012500000 002656934 | 0.02569072 | 0.02631914 66 a7
e2m STATE UF TEXAS [ 0.00388239 | 025000000 1.00000G00 | 012500000  0.00206111 | 000196339 | 000201142 | 6 69
0.09960701 042187500 0.05288009 0,05037303 0.05160521
 ROVALIVCOMBINED | 0.05285009 | 005037308 | 0.05160521]
ADS ST TX MF-065359  MF-065359
ADS ST TX MF-092207  MF-092207
ADS STTX MF-115947  MF-1155947
ADS STTX MF-110253  MI-11H253




6/25/25, 7:38 AM
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LINE SYSTEM'

AR Pas Neba Y
Jil & Gas Data Qu

Query Menu

Form W-1

Drilling Permit (VW-1) Query

To Print Directional or Horizontal Wellbore Infermation use (View W-1D or W-1H) links.

Ratumn |

Status #: 902705 - 99
API ¥: 389-41388

Opcrator: 020528 - ANADARKO EARP ONSHORE LLC
| Issued: 0/18/2024, Flled: Online

.

Lease Name: GRENDEL STATE 57:2—;3-24 8
Well #: 21H, District: 03, County: REEVES

Flling Purpose: New Drill
Wellbore Profiles: Horizontal

E£xception Admin Approved, 37(h)(2)(B). Qwn OfTsel. ‘09/18/2024 02:45:08£M}

% Status: Approved

% Completion Information
|

e
B view current vi-1 B view current Wi T view Current Permit 5 View SR 13 Formations
LN P LT

Well Status Code Spud Date Drilling Completed ‘Surface Casing Date
- 11/16/2024 1141742024
General / Location Information
Basic Information:
; Filing Wellbore Well SWR Total Harizontal Stacked Lateral Parent Well
Purpose Profiles | Lease Name 2 Depth Wellbore DP #
New Drll Horizontal ffee""}&'- FNCRAEE o | [PURASSNRATEERR. | 13000 Allacation

Surface Location Information:

API # | Distance from Nearest Town Direction from Nearest Town Nearest Town Surface Location Type
389-41388 :"_V] 1.9 miles N Qrla Land
GPS Coordinates - Datum: NAD 27
Latitude Degrees: 31 Latltude Minutes: 51 Latitude Seconds: 10.23
Longitude Degrees: -103 Longitude Minutes: 54 Longitude Seconds: 43.85
Survey/Legal Location Information:
Section Block survey | Abstract # County
13 57 T2 T&P RR CO 629 REEVES
Township League Labor Porclon Share Tract Lot
Perpendicular surface location from two nearest designated lines:
Perpendiculars Distance Direction Distance | Direction
Survey Perpendiculars 515.0 teet N 1497.0 fest E

Permit Restrictions:

Code I;;scription

25

This well must comply to the new SWR 3.13 requirements concerning the isolation of any potential flow zones and zones with comrosive formation fluids. See
\ approved permit for those farmations that have been identified for the county in which you are drilling the well in.

[ The cesighated Interval for ane or more of the fields approved in this permit appears to overlap with the doesignated interval of another field or fields in this
district. In the case of conflicting designated Intervals you will be required to be consistent in field designation on this leese, Further, if the designated intervel
overiap of wells on this lease results in an actual or potential double assignment of reservoir and the applicant cannet conclusively demonstrate that there is na

o double assignment, the permitted well may not be assigned an alleviable untll the conflict Is resolved. Because of the averlapping designated intervals in this
ares, issugnce of this permit does not guarantee that the completion of the well will be approvec or that the well will receive an allawable in any given field, even
if that field is listed an the appraved permit application,

Fields
3 Distance
to |
Distance | nearest | Off~
Off-lease Horizontal
23 2 2 Completion | Lease well |well to Lease lease 7
District | Field Name |Field # Depth Name # Acres faurist |One SWR Surface Pepetradon Pooled/Unitized | Ownership
Type < Point Interval
well from Location
Surface
Location
08 PHANTOM 71052900 | 13000 GREMNDEL |21H |OIl 1289.8|200.0 S15feet | SWR (N N N
(WOLFCAMP) ETATE ar foet 36,
Primary 57-2-13- Gas | SWR
Field 248 well 137
| | Lease
' Line
Perpendliculars Distance Direction Distance Direction
Surtface Lease Lines 515.0 feet N 1497.0 feet E |

hitps:/fwebapps2. e texas.govE WA/drillingPermitDetailAction.do?mathodToCall=searchByUniversalDocNo&universal DocNo=49775174 1&rrcActionM...

112


nflp3://webepp92.rTC.texas.gov/EWA/drillingFBrmitDeUilActlOi*idCf7n*idffiodToCal%257cs8eerctiByUnlversalDocNo&urilversalDocNoB4g775i74i&rrQActloriU

6/25/25, 7:38 AM

1

Drilling Permit {W-1) Query

Nearest Distance from the First/Last Take Point (Heel/Toe) to a Lease Line: 1 feet
Nearest Perpendicular Distance from Any Take Point to a Lease Line: 21350 feet
Section: 24 Block:57 T2 Survey:T&P RR CO/DEVANEY, 1 U
Abstract #: 2058 County: REEVES

Name | Profile Distance Dlrection Distance | Direction
TH1 | Terminus Point Lease |[10.0 feet |from the SOUTH line and | 2150.0 feet | from the EAST line
Survey | 10.0 feet | from the SOUTH line and | 2150,0 feet | from the EAST line
Penetration Point Legsc. 50.0 reet |frem the NORTH line and 21500 feet ?r;m E\e EAST llne

Field Restrictions:

Code | Description
02 This is & hycregen sulfide field. This well shall be drilled in accorcance with SWR 36,
10 At the time of completion the acreage assigned to the well must be legal without the base leases
being over-sssigned. The P-16 currently shows the base leases are over-assigned.
Exceptions
Fleld Exception Historical Docket/Case % Resolution |cases #
PHANTOM (WOLFCAMP) SWR 37 Lease Une !
Comments
Remark Date Entered , :;umd

Commission Staff expresses no oplnion 2s to whether 2 100% ownership interest in each of the leases alone or in combination
with & “praductlon sharing agreement” canfers the right to drill across lease/unit lines or whether & pooling sgreement is 2lso

a 100% interest in each of the leases and a procuction sharing agreement constitute a sufficlent colarable claim to the right to
drill 2 harizontal well as proposed to autherize the removal of the regulatory bar and the Issuance of a drilling permit by the
Commission, assuming the propésed well is in complilance with all ather relevant Commissian requirements. Issuance of the
permit is not an endorsement or approval of the applicant's stated method of allacating procuction proceeds among component
leases or units. All preduction must be reported to the Commission as procuction from the lease or pooled unit on which the

leaving that tract and may not be based on allocation or estimation, Payment of royellies is & contractual maltter between the
lessor and lessee. Interpreting the leases and determining whether the proposed proceeds allocation comports with the relevant
leases is not a matter within Commission jurisdiction but @ matter for the partles to the lease and, If necessary, a Texas court of
competent jurisdiction. The foregoing statements are not, and shoulc net be construed as, a final opinion or deasion of the
Railroac¢ Commission,

required. However, until that issue is directly addressed and ruled upon by a Texas court of competent jurisciction it appears that

wellnead Is located and reperted production valume must be determined by actugl measurement of hydrocarbon volumes prier to

09/16/2024 07:26:20 PM

updated well count from 15 to 16 per RRC records and sequence of filing 09/17/2024 02:09:49 PM | RRC STAFF
There have been problems Identiflec with this permit (see problem letter attachment). Notification sent, 09/17/2024 04:45:42 PM | RRC STAFF
Problems identified with this permit are resolved, 09/18/2024 02:25:54 PM | RRC STAFF
Gaby Mecrano submitted re\}lsed P16, 09/18/2024 02:26:14 PM | RRC STAFF
Exception Admin Approved. 37(h}(2)(B). Own 6ffse?. - 09/18/2024 02:45:08 PM | RRC STAFF
Attachments
Attachment Type File Path Associated Fields and/or Plats
tGUg #1 (Poper Size: %I%W PHANTOM (WOLECAMP)
Other bpx exeouted SWR 40 Acreage Reduction Agreement 57 T2 24.pdf
- i . 113385WELO1TX_REEVES_GRENDEL_STATE_57-2-13-
24_8_21H_REV.pct

As Submitted W-1 ASSuUbmitted\/1-5-16-2024, pdf
| Permit Problem Letter m 9-17-2024.pdr o
P16 -2-13- : 3 i
| As Approved W-1 Ashperoved\il-9-18-2024.pcf
| As Approved Permit &pw_gm&ilﬁ_zg?&w

(Return |

Dizdaimer | RAC Home | Cantact

https://webapps2.rrc.texas.gowEWA/drilingPemitDetailAction.do?method ToCall=searchByUniversal DocNo&universalDocNo=487751741&mcActionM. ...
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MEMORANDUM

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE « COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM, M.D.

DATE: April 15, 2025 PSA# 00729

TO:

School Land Board

FROM: Pooling Committee

SUBJECT: Request from Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC to have the State enter into a

Production Sharing Agreement for drilling of the Phoenix State 57-2-36-24
allocation wells.

Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC is the operator of State Leases MF065359, MF115947,
MF092207, and MF118253 (GLO Unit 8711) and State Leases MF112764 and
MF121259 (GLO Unit 14250) in which the State has a royalty interest, and they are
requesting that the royalty owners sign a Production Sharing Agreement, which the
School Land Board has the authority to approve pursuant to Texas Natural Resources
Code §52.154.

The Production Sharing Agreement will allow the operator to drill the Phoenix State 57-
2-36-24 allocation wells which will traverse State Leases MF065359, MF115947,
MF092207, and MF118253 (GLO Unit 8711) and State Leases MF112764 and
MF121259 (GLO Unit 14250).

The State’s participation in the sharing wells will be based on productive lateral length
from first take point to last take point.

POOLING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:

The Pooling Committee recommends Board approval of the Production Sharing
Agreement.

% 31§25

Gneral Land Office Date
Office of the Governor Date

Office of the Governor Date
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Revised 6/11/25

This production sharing agreement (“Agreement”), dated effective as of April 1, 2025 (“Effective Date”), is
between ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE LLC (“Operator”), the Commissioner of the General Land Office,

TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE
COMMISSIONER DAWN BUCKINGHAM, M.D.

PRODUCTION SHARING AGREEMENT
PHOENIX STATE ALLOCATION WELLS

on behalf of the State of Texas and the owner or owners below (collectively and each an “Owner”).

Owner owns a mineral, working, and/or royalty interest in one or more oil and gas
leases and/or in the mineral estate of the lands described by one or more of the leases
identified in Exhibit “B” attached hereto, (referred to individually as a “Lease”
and collectively as the “Pooled Units,” if applicable);

Operator is the owner and/or operator of the Leases and/or Pooled Units as to the
acreage described in Exhibit “A”;

The Parties desire to establish an agreed method of allocating production from one
or more Sharing Wells (as defined in Section 3) to one or more of the Pooled Units
or Leases adjacent to the Pooled Units.

Production Sharing Calculation. If Operator completes a Sharing Well, Operator
shall:

a. Request that the GLO designate that Sharing Well as either (i) a Unit Sharing
Well or (i1) a Unit Line Well (each as defined in Section 3); and

b. allocate production from that Sharing Well, from the date of first production,
to each Sharing Well Property using the applicable fraction below:

Sharing Well Type Numerator Denominator

Unit Sharing Well | Completed Lateral Length on the Sharing | Total Completed
Well Property Lateral Length

Unit Line Well Horizontal Drainhole Area on the Sharing| Total Horizontal
Well Property Drainhole Area

2.

3;

Effect of Sharing Wells. Operations on or production from a Sharing Well will
be considered for all purposes (except the calculation and payment of royalties) to
be operations on or production from each of the Sharing Well Properties to which
production from the Sharing Well is allocated. Operator shall pay royalties under
the terms of the Leases on the share of production as calculated in Section 1(b).

Definitions. For purposes of this Agreement, the following definitions apply:




“As-Drilled Survey Plat” means a plat, prepared by a registered
professional engineer or surveyor, using a directional survey that shows the
Sharing Well's wellbore path.

“Completed Lateral Length” means the actual measured distance
between the first and last Take Point along the Horizontal Drainhole in
the Sharing Well excluding any non-perforation zones.

“Horizontal Drainhole” means the portion of the Sharing Well identified
on the As-Drilled Survey Plat:

a. between the first and last Take Point (excluding any non-
perforation zones); and

b. located within one or more productive formations.

“Horizontal Drainhole Area” means the area within the Sharing Well
Properties bounded by two lines 330 feet equidistant from and along the
Horizontal Drainhole of a Sharing Well. For avoidance of doubt, the
distance between the two lines paralleling the Horizontal Drainhole shall
be 660 feet.

“Sharing Well” means a well with a horizontal drainhole displacement
greater than 100 feet (as defined by Texas Administrative Code, Title 16,
Part I, Chapter 3, Rule §3.86) in which Take Points are located on more
than one Sharing Well Property.

“Sharing Well Property” means:
a. any Pooled Unit,
b. any unpooled portion of a Lease, or

c. any other lease, pooled unit, unpooled portion of a lease or tract
upon which a portion of the Horizontal Drainhole or Horizontal
Drainhole Area (as shown by the As-Drilled Survey Plat) is
located.

“Take Point” means any point in a horizontal well that is open to the
formation where hydrocarbons from the formation can enter the wellbore.

“Unit Sharing Well” means a Sharing Well with a Horizontal Drainhole
Area that traverses two or more Sharing Well Properties and is designated
by the GLO as a “Unit Sharing Well”.

“Unit Line Well” means a Sharing Well with a portion of its Horizontal
Drainhole located within 330 feet of a common property line between
the Sharing Well Properties and is designated by the GLO as a “Unit
Line Well”.



Offset Obligations and Surface Use. A Sharing Well does not create any offset
obligations under any Leases in the Sharing Well Property. Operator shall have
the right to make reasonable use of the surface and subsurface of each Sharing Well
Property for the purpose of exploring, drilling, completing, producing,
transporting and marketing oil and gas from any Sharing Well.

Other Wells. This Agreement does not affect the ownership or production
allocation of any well drilled on a Sharing Well Property that is not a Sharing
Well.

Related Documents. The terms of any Leases, agreements, and pooling
agreements covering or affecting the Owner’s lands within a Sharing Well
Property (collectively, “Related Documents”) are hereby amended to conform to
this Agreement. If provisions in any Related Documents conflict with provisions
in this Agreement, the provisions in this Agreement will control. A Sharing
Well does not constitute a unit well for the purpose of unit production or unit
operations or a drilling obligation contained in a pooling agreement, if
applicable, unless approved in writing by the General Land Office.

Retained Acreage. If any Lease contains a retained-acreage clause, partial-
termination clause, or other provision that would, based upon the passage of time
or the occurrence or non-occurrence of some event or condition, cause the Lease to
terminate, except as to certain portions of the leased premises included within
certain types of units or otherwise associated with productive wells, then, for the
sole purpose of determining the acreage and/or depths of the leased premises under
said Lease that is perpetuated by a Sharing Well, that portion of the Sharing Well
drilled on the leased premises of said Lease or situated within a Horizontal
Drainhole Area extending onto said Lease (“On-Lease Portion™) shall be treated as
a well drilled solely on the leased premises, and the acreage retained by said On-
Lease Portion of a Unit Sharing Well shall be the greater of 40 acres or the amount
of acreage determined by the following formula: 0.032 x (L - N) = A, where L = the
length (in feet) of the horizontal /lateral component of the wellbore from the first
Take Point to the last Take Point, N = the length (in feet) of the wellbore between
first and last Take Points that fall in a non-perf zone or outside the Lease and/or
Pooled Unit, and A = the area retained (in acres), provided that, if A is not divisible
by the number 5, A will be rounded up to the next number divisible by 5, (e.g. 0.032
x 4500 feet = 144 acres, which rounds up to 145 acres).

E.g. If 1,000 ft of a 5,000 ft-long Sharing Well is located on leased premises
covered by a Lease with a retained acreage provision, then the Sharing Well
will be considered to be 1,000 ft long (i.e., the portion located on the relevant
leased premises) for purposes of the retained acreage provision and will retain
35 acres (1,000’ x 0.032 = 32 acres, rounded up to 35 acres).

However, the cumulative area retained (in acres) under the foregoing calculation
when applied to multiple Leases may not exceed 0.032 x (L - non-perf zones)
rounded up to the next number divisible by 10.
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The acreage retained by a Unit Line Well shall be the On-Lease Portion of the
Horizontal Drainhole Area for said well. Furthermore, the depths retained by said
On-Lease Portion of a Sharing Well shall be limited to: (1) 300 feet true vertical
depth above the shallowest depth reached by the horizontal/lateral component of the
wellbore from the first Take Point to the last Take Point inside the Lease and/or
Pooled Unit; and (2) 300 feet true vertical depth below the deepest depth reached
by the horizontal/lateral component of the wellbore from the first Take Point to the
last Take Point inside the Lease and/or Pooled Unit.

Term. This Agreement will remain in effect for a period of [one (1) year] from the
Effective Date and for so long thereafter as a Lease remains in effect as to all or any
portion of the lands covered thereby and a Sharing Well is producing in paying
quantities, as defined by the respective Lease. If all Sharing Wells fail to produce in
paying quantities, this Agreement shall automatically terminate.

Dissolution. This Agreement may be dissolved by Operator, its heirs, successors
or assigns, by an instrument filed for record in the county records where the Sharing
Well Properties are situated, and a certified copy thereof filed in the General Land
Office at any time after the cessation of production on the Sharing Area or the
completion of a dry hole thereon prior to production or upon such other date as may
be approved by the Owner and mutually agreed to by the undersigned parties, their
SUCCESSOrs Or assigns.

Cross-conveyance. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as effecting a
cross-assignment or cross-conveyance of any interest that is subject to this
Agreement.

. Existing Production Excluded. Any wells producing from the Sharing Properties

prior to the Effective Date of this Agreement are specifically excluded from the
provisions of this Agreement and will be governed by their respective leases,
agreements, and units, as applicable.

Counterparts. The parties may sign this Agreement in one or more counterparts,
each of which is an original, and all of which constitute only one agreement between
the parties. The executed counterparts may be combined by Operator into one or
more instruments for recordation, by combining the signature pages and
acknowledgments, and the executing parties agree that such instruments will be
treated and given effect for all purposes as a single instrument.

. Binding Effect. This Agreement is assignable, in whole or in part, and binds and

benefits the parties and their respective successors and assignees.

Memorandum. Operator may record a memorandum of this Agreement.

(Signature Pages and Exhibits Follow)
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OWNER is signing this Agreement on the date stated below, but this Agreement is effective
as of the Effective Date.

Date Executed: M STATE

DAWN BUCKINGHAM,M&
Commissioner, General Land Office

Approved:

initial

cont. (e

s (2BO
OGC@_;

DCC[ #
cc (7

CERTIFICATE
I, Vicki Gonzales, Secretary of the School Land Board of the State of Texas, do hereby certify that at a
meeting of the School Land Board duly held on the 15th day of April, 2025, the foregoing instrument was presented

to and approved by said Board under the provisions of Subchapter E, Chapters 32 & 52, of the Natural Resources
Code, all of which is set forth in the Minutes of the Board of which I am custodian.

.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, witness my hand this the day of AQ%J)&/ 12025 .

\/M;HMQQ/

Secretary of the Schoofllnd Board




OPERATOR is signing this Agreement on the date stated below, but this Agreement is effective
as of the Effective Date.

Date Executed ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE LLC

By:

Printed: John V. Schneider

Its: Attorney-in-Fact

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on , 20 , by John V. Schneider

as Attorney-in-Fact for Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of said company.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas



EXHIBIT A
Attached to and made a part of that certain Production Sharing Agreement dated April 1, 2025
between Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC, and Interest Owners.

SHARING AREA:

Tract 1: State Sky Hook 57-T2-24 Unit as described in that certain Pooling Agreement dated October 3,
2017, GLO Unit No. 8711, recorded at Volume 1507, Page 728 and filed as Instrument Number
17-19843 in the Official Records of Reeves County, Texas: All of Section 24, Block 57,
Township 2, T&P RR Co. Survey, Reeves County, Texas

Tract 2: Phoenix State Unit 57-2-36-25 as described in that certain Pooling Agreement dated 5
2025, GLO Unit No. , recorded at Instrument Number in the
Official Records of Reeves County, Texas: All of Sections 25 & 36, Block 57, Township 2,

T&P RR Co. Survey, Reeves County, Texas




EXHIBIT B
Attached to and made a part of that certain Production Sharing Agreement dated April 1, 2025
between Anadarko E&P Onshore LLC, and Interest Owners.

OIL AND GAS LEASES:
1. AEP LEASE NO: 1321268000

LESSOR: Chevron U.S.A. Inc.

LESSEE: Anadarko Petroleum Corporation

LEASE DATE: 9/1/2010

RECORDING: Volume 901, Page 391, Reeves County, Texas
2. AEP LEASE NO: 26063100

LESSOR: State of Texas MF-065359

LESSEE: Phillips Petroleum Company

LEASE DATE: 10/15/1970

RECORDING: Volume 301, Page 110, Reeves County, Texas
3. AEP LEASE NO: 26063200

LESSOR: State of Texas MF-092207

LESSEE: Richard C. Slack

LEASE DATE: 5/25/1987

RECORDING: Volume 477, Page 496, Reeves County, Texas
4. AEP LEASE NO: 26063300

LESSOR: State of Texas MF-115947

LESSEE: Petrohawk Properties, LP

LEASE DATE: 6/27/2013

RECORDING: Volume 1025, Page 124, Reeves County, Texas
5. AEP LEASE NO: 26063400

LESSOR: State of Texas MF-118253

LESSEE: BHP Billiton Properties (N.A.), LP

LEASE DATE: 9/9/2016

RECORDING: Volume 1333, Page 428, Reeves County, Texas
6. AEP LEASE NO: 26063500

LESSOR: State of Texas MF-112764D

LESSEE: Petrohawk Properties, LP

LEASE DATE: 2/15/2012

RECORDING: Volume 932, Page 557, Reeves County TX
T AEP LEASE NO: 26063600

LESSOR: State of Texas MF-112764E

LESSEE: Petrohawk Properties, LP

LEASE DATE: 5/1/2012

RECORDING: Volume 943, Page 38, Reeves County TX
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

AEP LEASE NO:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:
LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

AEP LEASE NO:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:
LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

AEP LEASE NO:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:
LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

AEP LEASE NO:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:
LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

AEP LEASE NO:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:
LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

AEP LEASE NO:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:
LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

AEP LEASE NO:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:
LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

AEP LEASE NO:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:
LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

AEP LEASE NO:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:
LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

26063700

State of Texas MF-112764F

Petrohawk Properties, LP

5/1/2012

Volume 943, Page 45, Reeves County TX

26063800

State of Texas MF-112764G

Petrohawk Properties, LP

5/1/2012

Volume 943, Page 31, Reeves County TX

26063900

State of Texas MF-112764H

Petrohawk Properties, LP

5/1/2012

Volume 944, Page 290, Reeves County TX

26064000

State of Texas MF-1127641

Petrohawk Properties, LP

6/1/2012

Volume 945, Page 494, Reeves County TX

26064100

State of Texas MF-112764]

Petrohawk Properties, LP

6/5/2012

Volume 948, Page 116, Reeves County TX

26064200

State of Texas MF-112764K

Petrohawk Properties, LP

6/21/2012

Volume 951, Page 316, Reeves County TX

26064300

State of Texas MF-112764L

Petrohawk Properties, LP

6/21/2012

Volume 956, Page 10, Reeves County TX

26064400

State of Texas MF-112764M

BHP Billiton Petroleum Properties (NA) LP
9/9/2013

Volume 1026, Page 301, Reeves County TX

26064500

State of Texas MF-112764N

BHP Billiton Petroleum Properties (NA) LP
10/1/2013

Volume 1035, Page 430, Reeves County TX
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18.

19.

20.
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22.

23,

24.

25:

AEP LEASE NO:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:
LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

AEP LEASE NO:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:
LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

AEP LEASE NO:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:
LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

AEP LEASE NO:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:
LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

AEP LEASE NO:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:
LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

AEP LEASE NO:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:
LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:
LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:
LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:
LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

26064600

State of Texas MF-1127640

BHP Billiton Petroleum Properties (NA) LP
11/1/2013

Volume 1047, Page 418, Reeves County TX

26065200

State of Texas MF-112764P

BHP Billiton Petroleum Properties (NA) LP
11/1/2013

Volume 1047, Page 432, Reeves County TX

26064800

State of Texas MF-112764Q

BHP Billiton Petroleum Properties (NA) LP
11/1/2013

Volume 1047, Page 439, Reeves County TX

26064900

State of Texas MF-112764R

BHP Billiton Petroleum Properties (NA) LP
11/1/2013

Volume 1047, Page 446, Reeves County TX

26065000

State of Texas MF-112764S

BHP Billiton Petroleum Properties (NA) LP
11/1/2013

Volume 1047, Page 425, Reeves County TX

26065100

State of Texas MF-112764T

BHP Billiton Petroleum Properties (NA) LP
1/13/2014

Volume 1056, Page 741, Reeves County TX

State of Texas MF-121259A

Espuela Energy, LLC

7/20/2022

Instrument No. 2022005751, Reeves County, Texas

State of Texas MF-121259B

Espuela Energy, LLC

11/21/2022

Instrument No. 2022008459, Reeves County Texas

State of Texas MF-121259C

Espuela Energy, LLC

11/21/2022

Instrument No. 2022008460, Reeves County Texas



26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33,

34.

35.

LESSOR:
LESSEE:

LEASE DATE:

RECORDING:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:

LEASE DATE:

RECORDING:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:

LEASE DATE:

RECORDING:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:

LEASE DATE:

RECORDING:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:

LEASE DATE:

RECORDING:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:

LEASE DATE:

RECORDING:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:

LEASE DATE:

RECORDING:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:

LEASE DATE:

RECORDING:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:

LEASE DATE:

RECORDING:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:

LEASE DATE:

RECORDING:

State of Texas MF-121259D

Espuela Energy, LLC

11/21/2022

Instrument No. 2022008462, Reeves County Texas

State of Texas MF-121259E

Espuela Energy, LLC

11/21/2022

Instrument No. 2022008461, Reeves County Texas

State of Texas MF-121259F

Espuela Energy, LLC

8/23/2022

Instrument No. 2022008968, Reeves County Texas

State of Texas MF-121259G

Espuela Energy, LLC

8/23/2022

Instrument No. 2022008967, Reeves County Texas

State of Texas MF-121259H

Espuela Energy, LLC

8/23/2022

Instrument No. 2022008966, Reeves County Texas

State of Texas MF-1212591

Espuela Energy, LLC

8/15/2022

Instrument No. 2022008300, Reeves County Texas

State of Texas MF-121259]

Espuela Energy, LLC

7/22/2022

Instrument No. 2022005750, Reeves County Texas

State of Texas MF-121259K

Espuela Energy, LLC

8/23/2022

Instrument No. 2022008962, Reeves County Texas

State of Texas MF-121259L

Espuela Energy, LLC

7/20/2022

Instrument No. 2022005752, Reeves County Texas

State of Texas MF-121259M

Espuela Energy, LLC

7/20/2022

Instrument No. 2022007860, Reeves County Texas

10



36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

LESSOR:
LESSEE:

LEASE DATE:

RECORDING:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:

LEASE DATE:

RECORDING:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:

LEASE DATE:

RECORDING:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:

LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:

LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:

LEASE DATE:

RECORDING:

LESSOR:
LESSEE:

LEASE DATE:
RECORDING:

State of Texas MF-121259N

Espuela Energy, LLC

8/31/2022

Instrument No. 2022007859, Reeves County Texas

State of Texas MF-1212590

Espuela Energy, LLC

8/1/2022

Instrument No. 2022005749, Reeves County Texas

State of Texas MF-121259P

Espuela Energy, LLC

8/10/2022

Instrument No. 2022006192, Reeves County Texas

State of Texas MF-121259Q

Espuela Energy, LLC

8/10/2022

Instrument No. 2022006193, Reeves County Texas

State of Texas MF-121259R

Espuela Energy, LLC

12/5/2022

Instrument No. 2023000699, Reeves County Texas

State of Texas MF-121259S

Espuela Energy, LLC

1/3/2023

Instrument No. 2023000698, Reeves County Texas

State of Texas MF-121259T

Salty Rock Resources, LLC

12/20/2022

Instrument No. 2023001671, Reeves County Texas

11
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